# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard J Gordon	10/25/1990

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	R.J. Gordon & Company, Inc.	
Street Address:	9200 Sunset Blvd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 515	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90069	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11959570

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (770)395-5921

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7703955920

Email: service@addipvalue.com

Correspondent Name: David S. Kerven

Address Line 1: 115 Perimeter Center Place

Address Line 2: Suite 1082

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30346

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: C011.P011U1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David S. Kerven

Total Attachments: 2

500423497

source=Assignment1#page1.tif source=Assignment1#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 020267 FRAME: 0546

=OP \$40.00 119⊱

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

I, Richard J. Gordon, having an address of 9200 Sunset Boulevard, Suite 515, Los Angeles, California 90069 (hereafter "ASSIGNOR"), am a co-inventor in an invention entitled Facsimile Telecommunications System and Method, described and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed on September 22, 1988, serial no. 07/248,798. I do hereby assign, grant and transfer my entire undivided worldwide right and title in and to said invention and patent application as of a date effective September 22, 1988, to R.J. Gordon & Company, Inc., a corporation having an address of 9200 Sunset Boulevard, Suite 515, Los Angeles, California 90069 (hereafter "ASSIGNEE").

This assignment of this invention includes without limitation the above-noted application for United States Patent, together with any division, continuation or reissue applications as well as all foreign counterparts thereof and all Letters Patent issuing on any of said applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

I hereby authorize ASSIGNEE to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in ASSIGNEE'S own name, or in my name, at ASSIGNEE'S election.

I hereby covenant and agree that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE, deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications, to said ASSIGNEE.

This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, assigns, successors in interest and personal representatives and shall be

PATENT REEL: 020267 FRAME: 0547 Richard J. yGordon

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SS.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

on October 25, 1919 1990, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of California, with principal office in Los Angeles County, personally appeared Richard J. Gordon, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed the within Assignment instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day and year first above written.

NOTARY FUBLIC

COFFICIAL SEAL
LINDA ANN ALGNOS
VITARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
EXP. 74, 30, 1990



RECORDED
PATENT AND TRADEMARK
OFFICE

CCT 29 1/10

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_

REEL: 020267 FRAME: 0548

PATENT

**RECORDED: 12/19/2007**